



iRegent Group Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

FINAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2001

Important:

Save for elaboration of certain notes to the income statement, there are no material differences between the audited results of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2001 set out in this announcement and its unaudited results announced on 30 August 2001 pursuant to paragraph 11(3) of Appendix 7b of the Listing Rules.

The directors (the "Directors") of iRegent Group Limited (the "Company" and collectively with its subsidiaries the "Group") announce the **audited** results of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2001, together with comparative figures for the year ended 31 March 2000, as follows:-

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

	Note	2001 US\$'000	2000 US\$'000
Turnover:	1		
Asset management, corporate finance, property management and stockbroking		7,904	22,585
Corporate investment income and realised and unrealised gains and losses		(11,301)	32,073
Internet retailing		2,653	-
		(744)	54,658
Expenses:			
Personnel costs		(6,831)	(30,358)
Marketing costs and commissions		(3,123)	(3,404)
Cost of internet goods sold		(2,780)	-
Other costs	2	(9,141)	(6,171)
		(22,619)	14,725
Share of (losses)/profits of associated companies		(53,440)	32,178
Operating (loss)/profit on core activities	2	(76,059)	46,903
Profits on sale of interests in associated companies	3	18,845	57,325
Profit/(Loss) on deemed disposal of subsidiary	4	1,926	(5,385)
Exceptional gain on discontinuance of activity in associated company	5	29,186	-
Impairment of goodwill on discontinuance of activity in associated company	6	(49,026)	-
Other impairment of goodwill	6	(23,124)	-
Operating (loss)/profit from ordinary activities	2	(98,252)	98,843
Finance costs – interest on bank overdraft		(358)	(462)
(Loss)/Profit before taxation		(98,610)	98,381
Taxation	7	(2,840)	(12,283)
(Loss)/Profit after taxation		(101,450)	86,098
Minority interests		3,119	(534)
Net (loss)/profit attributable to shareholders		(98,331)	85,564
Retained profits at beginning of year		63,800	17,010
Transfer to capital redemption reserve		(25)	(36)
Transfer from goodwill reserve on dividend distribution		(5,794)	-
Dividends	8	(40,350)	102,538
		-	(38,738)
Retained (loss)/profit at the end of the year		(40,350)	63,800
		<i>US cents</i>	<i>US cents</i>
(Loss)/Earnings per share			
– Basic	9	(8.5)	9.3
Dividends per share	8	-	4.2

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF RECOGNISED GAINS AND LOSSES

	2001 US\$'000	2000 US\$'000
Movements in exchange differences on the translation of the financial statements of entities not accounted for in United States dollars	(10,844)	1,829
Increase in revaluation reserve within associated company	3,735	-
Net (loss)/profit for the year	(98,331)	85,564
Total recognised gains and losses	(105,440)	87,393
Movement on goodwill taken directly to/(from) reserves	20,099	(37,739)
	(85,341)	49,654

1 Turnover*Turnover for the year ended 31 March 2001*

	North America US\$'000	Asia Pacific US\$'000	Australasia US\$'000	Eastern Europe US\$'000	Russia US\$'000	Western Europe US\$'000	Others US\$'000	Total US\$'000
Financial business:								
Asset management	-	5,461	488	425	484	233	77	7,168
Corporate finance	-	56	-	200	1	16	-	273
Corporate investment	146	(6,043)	9	(803)	(1,603)	(3,033)	26	(11,301)
Stockbroking	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Non-financial business:								
Property management	-	-	-	463	-	-	-	463
Internet retailing	-	71	-	-	-	2,582	-	2,653
	<u>146</u>	<u>(455)</u>	<u>497</u>	<u>285</u>	<u>(1,118)</u>	<u>(202)</u>	<u>103</u>	<u>(744)</u>

Contribution for the year ended 31 March 2001

	North America US\$'000	Asia Pacific US\$'000	Australasia US\$'000	Eastern Europe US\$'000	Russia US\$'000	Western Europe US\$'000	Others US\$'000	Total US\$'000
Financial business:								
Asset management	-	3,270	288	250	285	281	93	4,467
Corporate finance	-	(152)	-	(538)	(2)	(42)	-	(734)
Corporate investment	162	(6,689)	10	(888)	(1,775)	(3,357)	28	(12,509)
Stockbroking	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Non-financial business:								
Property management	-	-	-	215	-	-	-	215
Internet retailing	-	(221)	-	-	-	(8,047)	-	(8,268)
	<u>162</u>	<u>(3,792)</u>	<u>298</u>	<u>(961)</u>	<u>(1,492)</u>	<u>(11,165)</u>	<u>121</u>	<u>(16,829)</u>

Turnover for the year ended 31 March 2000

	North America US\$'000	Asia Pacific US\$'000	Australasia US\$'000	Eastern Europe US\$'000	Russia US\$'000	Western Europe US\$'000	Others US\$'000	Total US\$'000
Financial business:								
Asset management	1,744	7,429	411	6,387	1,641	503	-	18,115
Corporate finance	-	2,092	-	338	2	250	-	2,682
Corporate investment	4,506	(6,587)	(427)	26,658	14,945	(5,911)	(1,111)	32,073
Stockbroking	-	-	-	-	1,257	-	-	1,257
Non-financial business:								
Property management	-	-	-	531	-	-	-	531
Internet retailing	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>6,250</u>	<u>2,934</u>	<u>(16)</u>	<u>33,914</u>	<u>17,845</u>	<u>(5,158)</u>	<u>(1,111)</u>	<u>54,658</u>

Contribution for the year ended 31 March 2000

	North America US\$'000	Asia Pacific US\$'000	Australasia US\$'000	Eastern Europe US\$'000	Russia US\$'000	Western Europe US\$'000	Others US\$'000	Total US\$'000
Financial business:								
Asset management	475	2,021	112	1,737	446	136	1	4,928
Corporate finance	-	312	-	50	-	37	-	399
Corporate investment	3,347	(8,373)	(538)	19,806	11,104	(7,799)	(1,397)	16,150
Stockbroking	-	-	-	-	(1,532)	-	-	(1,532)
Non-financial business:								
Property management	-	-	-	(104)	-	-	-	(104)
Internet retailing	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>3,822</u>	<u>(6,040)</u>	<u>(426)</u>	<u>21,489</u>	<u>10,018</u>	<u>(7,626)</u>	<u>(1,396)</u>	<u>19,841</u>

2 Operating (loss)/profit on core activities

The Group's operating (loss)/profit on core activities was arrived at:-

	2001 US\$'000	2000 US\$'000
After charging:		
Amortisation	640	-
Depreciation	499	578
Auditors' remuneration	230	315
Operating lease rental on property	706	1,132
Bad debts written off	377	-
Realised loss on disposal of current investments	12,493	2,853
Realised loss on disposal of other non-current financial assets	-	17
Provision for diminution in value of other financial assets	10,045	-
Unrealised loss on other non-current financial assets	657	-
Loss on disposal of fixed assets	<u>68</u>	<u>82</u>

	2001 US\$'000	2000 US\$'000
And after crediting:		
Realised profit on disposal of other non-current financial assets	1,886	-
Unrealised profit on current investments	7,615	35,479
Unrealised profit on other non-current financial assets	-	5,793
Investment income from listed investments	46	202
Net interest income	187	1,147
Exchange gain, net	448	11

The total cost of services rendered for the year was US\$5,154,000.

The effect on the consolidated results for the year ended 31 March 2001 of acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries was as follows:-

	Continuing Operations		Discontinued Operations	Total US\$'000
	Previously Existing US\$'000	Acquisitions US\$'000	Disposal by Distribution US\$'000	
Turnover:				
Asset management	5,713	-	1,455	7,168
Corporate finance	41	-	232	273
Property management	-	-	463	463
Corporate investment	(5,365)	(3,594)	(2,342)	(11,301)
Internet retailing	-	2,653	-	2,653
	<u>389</u>	<u>(941)</u>	<u>(192)</u>	<u>(744)</u>
Expenses:				
Personnel costs	(3,678)	(2,255)	(898)	(6,831)
Marketing costs	(200)	(2,911)	(12)	(3,123)
Cost of internet goods sold	-	(2,780)	-	(2,780)
Other costs	(3,751)	(3,863)	(1,527)	(9,141)
	<u>(7,240)</u>	<u>(12,750)</u>	<u>(2,629)</u>	<u>(22,619)</u>
Exceptional items:				
Profit on sale of interests in associated companies (note 3)	-	-	18,845	18,845
Profit on deemed disposal of subsidiary (note 4)	-	-	1,926	1,926
Exceptional gain on discontinuance of activity in associated company (note 5)	-	-	29,186	29,186
Impairment of goodwill on discontinuance of activity in associated company (note 6)	-	-	(49,026)	(49,026)
Other impairment of goodwill (note 6)	15,088	(38,212)	-	(23,124)
	<u>7,848</u>	<u>(50,962)</u>	<u>(1,698)</u>	<u>(44,812)</u>
Share of (loss) of associated companies	(18,846)	(602)	(33,992)	(53,440)
	<u>(10,998)</u>	<u>(51,564)</u>	<u>(35,690)</u>	<u>(98,252)</u>

There is no breakdown of the results for the previous period, as there were no material acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries.

3 Profits on sale of interests in associated companies

The net consolidated profits on sales of interests in associated companies relate to:-

- On 20 March 2001, KoreaOnline Limited ("KOL") exercised a call option pursuant to an option agreement dated 7 November 2000 to acquire 8,000,000 "A" shares in SWKOL (Labuan) Limited from State of Wisconsin Investment Board ("SWIB"). In consideration of SWIB transferring such 8,000,000 "A" shares in SWKOL (Labuan) Limited, 6,000,000 new shares in KOL were issued to SWIB on 28 April 2001, which diluted the Company's holding in KOL to 40.2%. The exercise of this option increased the Group's share of the net assets of KOL, resulting in a deemed gain on disposal of US\$19,566,000 after deducting goodwill of US\$5,173,000. This matter was accounted for within the year ended 31 March 2001 as the terms of the call option were such that the exercise was irrevocable notwithstanding that the administration was incomplete at the end of the financial year.
- Certain directors of Charlemagne Capital Limited (then called Regent Europe Limited) entered into a share put option in relation to that company which was exercised in May 2000. As a result of the exercise, the Group incurred a loss of US\$1,071,000.
- On 30 March 2001, the Group sold its remaining 20.56% stake in Charlemagne Capital Limited for US\$6,271,000, realising a profit of US\$350,000 above the then carrying value of the shareholding.

4 Profit on deemed disposal of subsidiary

The profit on deemed disposal of subsidiary relates to the dilution of the Group's interest in bigsave Holdings plc (formerly BigSave.com Limited) due to the issue of further shares by bigsave Holdings plc to its minority shareholders.

5 Exceptional gain on discontinuance of activity in associated company

Regent Insurance Co Ltd, a subsidiary of KOL, had an overall deficit in shareholders' funds. The exceptional gain related to the reduction of the deficit on the discontinuance of its business.

6 Impairment of goodwill

- Goodwill of US\$38,632,000 previously eliminated against reserves relating to the investment in KOL, an associated company, has been accounted for within the profit and loss account on the basis that the Directors consider its value has been impaired consequent on significant losses and the restructuring of that company. Of this amount, US\$49,026,000 has been offset against the exceptional gain arising on discontinued activities within KOL and US\$5,173,000 charged against deemed partial disposal of shareholding in KOL (note 3a). The credit balance of US\$15,567,000 has been written off separately.
- Goodwill of US\$36,488,000 arising as a result of the acquisition of Interman Holdings Limited and previously shown in the Group's interim figures as being eliminated against reserves has now been accounted for within the profit and loss account on the basis that the Directors consider its value has been impaired consequent on restructuring within bigsave Holdings plc, the major asset of Interman Holdings Limited.
- Net goodwill of US\$2,203,000 arising as a result of a number of other acquisitions has been charged to the profit and loss account directly. Of this amount US\$479,000 had previously been shown in published figures as being eliminated against reserves.

	2001 US\$'000	2000 US\$'000
Goodwill taken to reserves:		
Balance at 1 April 2000	25,893	(11,846)
Net goodwill arising on acquisitions	57,224	37,739
Transfer from goodwill reserve on dividend distribution	(5,794)	-
Balance at 31 March 2001	<u>77,323</u>	<u>25,893</u>
Charged to profit and loss account:		
On discontinuance of activities within KOL	(49,026)	-
Against deemed partial disposal of shareholding in KOL	(5,173)	-
Due to reorganisation of KOL	15,567	-
Due to impairment within Interman Holdings Limited	(36,488)	-
Other goodwill written off	(2,203)	-
Total included within reserves	<u>-</u>	<u>25,893</u>

7 Taxation*Profit and Loss Account:*

	2001	2000
	<i>US\$'000</i>	<i>US\$'000</i>
Group:		
Hong Kong profits tax for the year	-	-
Overseas taxation:		
Group subsidiaries	1,291	1,314
Share of tax of associated companies	1,549	11,233
Deferred taxation	-	(264)
	<u>2,840</u>	<u>12,283</u>

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made in the financial statements as all the Group companies which are subject to such tax have sustained losses for taxation purposes for the year. Taxes on profits assessable in overseas countries have been calculated at the rates of taxation prevailing in such countries. Provision has been set aside in respect of all entities where the directors believe a liability exists.

Further to certain enquiries into the amount of tax paid by the Company and its subsidiaries in respect of its operations in some jurisdictions in previous years, the Directors have deemed it appropriate to make further general provisions of US\$1.25 million against the possibility that further tax may become payable. The Company and its subsidiaries do not accept the existence of any liability in relation to this matter and will strongly contest any assessments made.

Balance Sheet:

	2001	2000
	<i>US\$'000</i>	<i>US\$'000</i>
Group:		
Overseas taxation – non-current	<u>2,500</u>	-
Overseas taxation – current	<u>-</u>	<u>1,547</u>

As a Cayman Islands registered entity, the Company is not liable for any corporate taxes in the Cayman Islands.

As indicated above, the Group has set aside certain general provisions in this and previous years against potential liabilities. Such provisions now stand at US\$2,500,000 and are guaranteed by the Company.

Provision for taxation of associated companies is not shown in the consolidated balance sheet.

8 Dividends and dividends per share

	2001	2000
	<i>US\$'000</i>	<i>US\$'000</i>
First interim dividend (2000: US1.0296 cents)	-	9,466
Second interim dividend (2000: US1.541 cents or a share in Regent Europe Limited)	-	23,325
Third interim dividend (2000: US0.5 cents)	-	5,947
	<u>-</u>	<u>38,738</u>

The Group does not intend to declare a final dividend, nor did the Group declare any interim dividend at the time when the interim results were announced.

9 (Loss)/Earnings per share

The calculation of loss/earnings per share is based on the net loss attributable to shareholders for the year of US\$98,331,000 (2000: profit of US\$85,564,000) and the weighted average number of shares of 1,156,543,357 shares (2000: 917,059,287 shares) in issue during the year.

Diluted earnings per share is not presented, as the potential ordinary shares are not dilutive.

REVIEW AND PROSPECTS**Highlights:**

- **The results for the full year show that there was an improvement between the first and the second halves and net assets per share have risen over the second half;**
- **The Group is now much more focused as a private equity style investor and investment manager;**
- **Prudentially all goodwill has been taken through the profit and loss account, meaning that assets are conservatively valued and will be unaffected by future changes to accounting standards. The goodwill write-off is the principal factor behind the losses of the Group;**
- **The outlook for the current year looks significantly more positive; and**
- **Liquidity in the investee companies of KoreaOnline Limited is significant, amounting to US\$175 million in cash and liquid securities giving scope to look at future acquisitions in a depressed market.**

The year to 31 March 2001 was not an easy one. In several areas of our business, market trends and individual circumstances conspired to create an environment in which making profits for our shareholders proved difficult.

As indicated in the interim report, the completion of the acquisition of Interman Holdings Limited, the divestment of the bulk of the Group's stake in its European operations and the reorganisation of KoreaOnline Limited mean that the results are not comparable to the past. More details of the changes can be seen in the Management's Discussion and Analysis section. However, a loss of US\$98 million attributable to shareholders (2000: profit of US\$86 million) has resulted. This loss is largely due to writing off goodwill of US\$77 million through the profit and loss account which had previously been charged directly to reserves. US\$53 million of the loss relates to technology related investments, in particular bigsave Holdings plc, which has been reorganised and is now operating close to breakeven. US\$38 million of the loss relates to KoreaOnline Limited, which has been substantially reorganised since the balance sheet date and whose underlying businesses are now stable. It is worthy of mention that despite the losses recorded for the year as a whole the value of shareholders' equity has risen from US\$79.8 million to US\$84.1 million between 30 September 2000 and 31 March 2001 on an unchanged number of shares outstanding indicating the substantial underlying improvement in the second half of the year.

Although the detail of the figures is, of necessity, contained in the annual report, the following short summary may assist in interpretation of the results. The main elements of the net loss attributable to shareholders, including the write-off of goodwill, are as follows:-

	<i>US\$m</i>
Share of losses connected with Korean investments, mostly goodwill	38.7
Share of losses connected with technology related investments, including bigsave Holdings plc, mostly goodwill	52.8
Other operating losses	6.8
Total losses attributable to shareholders	<u>98.3</u>

In terms of the consolidated balance sheet, the main elements consist of:-

	<i>US\$m</i>
Stake in Korean investments	63.3
Value of technology related assets, including bigsave Holdings plc	10.6
Other net assets	10.2
	<hr/>
Shareholders' equity	<u>84.1</u>

It should be remembered that all goodwill has now been fully written off and the Directors have made what they believe to be fair provisions in relation to other carrying values. However, these figures must be read in conjunction with the full details of the annual report.

The Directors of the Company have decided not to declare a dividend for the year. However, Charlemagne Capital Limited (formerly Regent Europe Limited), part of the Group until distributed by in specie dividend in June 2000, has paid a dividend to those shareholders who accepted the in specie distribution rather than the cash alternative.

The Group has now eliminated all avoidable costs and has focused its operations to take advantage of opportunities particularly in private equity management. Whilst it is true that the economic numbers out of the United States continue to get worse, with obvious implications for the rest of the world, as a hedge fund manager with a good track record, we are in a strong position. In addition, the Directors believe that we are in a golden age of invention and that recessions do not last for ever. Specifically the Directors believe that certain well chosen tech stocks do represent good value and, in fact, the portfolio of Interman Holdings Limited has performed in a relative sense, extremely well. Detailed reports on the main business areas of the Group, authored by those who are responsible for them in the management structure, are contained in the annual report. It is certainly the case that good prospects for the future remain in place in most of our business areas.

On a personal note, the Chairman thanks David Paterson, particularly, for his valuable contribution and advice at a difficult time.

The Chairman welcomes Anthony Baillieu and Errol Williams as valued non-executive board members. He also welcomes to the board long standing employees Julian Mayo and Daniel Chan. Daniel joins the board as Finance Director.

The Group remains active in its chosen sectors of activity. One cannot discount the setbacks in Korea or in e-commerce generally but a good base has been retained within the Group which will enable the Group to move forward by building upon several initiatives already underway. The Directors are strongly committed to restoring profitability to the Group and the Directors expect that they will achieve this in the current financial year.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE GROUP'S PERFORMANCE

Revenue and profits

The Group recorded a loss attributable to shareholders of US\$98 million (2000: profit US\$86 million) in the year to 31 March 2001. Detailed analysis of these figures can be seen in the audited consolidated profit and loss account. As indicated in the Review and Prospects section, these figures are not strictly comparable as the nature of the Group has changed considerably in the intervening period. Most notably the Group has (1) distributed through a dividend to shareholders 80% of its holding in the Eastern European business of Regent Europe Limited and sold the remaining 20% for cancellation on 30 March 2001, (2) acquired the whole of Interman Holdings Limited, including the 65% owned subsidiary bigsave Holdings plc, and (3) through the Korean associate, KoreaOnline Limited ("KOL"), seen the effect of the acquisition of a number of business interests, notably in merchant banking and insurance, which it did not have throughout the whole of the comparative period. KOL also acquired control of Ileu Securities Co Ltd during the year.

39% of the loss is related to activities in Korea through KOL, which is responsible for US\$38.7 million in post tax losses inclusive of goodwill impairment of US\$32.9 million. There were a number of reasons for this loss including the impact of inherited book of high loss ratio business and restructuring costs within Regent Insurance Co Ltd, additional costs of developing an e-commerce platform for the Korean operations and the effect of structural problems within the Korean economy generally which led to depressed operating conditions for financial services. Additionally, KOL suffered significant losses due to exposures from loans obtained by deception within its associate, Regent Merchant Bank and subsidiary, Regent Securities Co Ltd. Subsequent to the year end, Regent Merchant Bank was merged with Tong Yang Investment Bank and the businesses involved in insurance and asset management ceased to operate with appropriate provision being made for their closure. During the corresponding period last year the Group recorded profits both from its stake in the local operating businesses, now part of KOL, and from the profitable disposal of part of its stake in the businesses when KOL was created.

Additionally the Group has recorded losses of approximately US\$39.6 million, inclusive of goodwill impairment of US\$36.5 million, net of minority interests, from ownership of its internet retailing subsidiary bigsave Holdings plc. Ownership of this entity commenced in May 2000 and, whilst modest initial operating losses were anticipated at the time of purchase, the environment for e-commerce has worsened significantly. This has necessitated a change of strategy and the management of this subsidiary have decided to restructure its operation leading to the closure of several of its operations. The closure costs are fully provided within these losses.

Other activities of the Group including asset management, particularly in private equity, and the holding of stakes in technology related enterprises produced a loss after taxation of US\$20 million. This includes prudent provisioning on a portfolio basis in the expectation that certain of the technology stakes will be the source of a loss to the Group in due course.

Costs

The Group has always taken care to keep its operational costs as low as possible, conducive with efficient operations. At the end of the period under review the number of employees involved with wholly owned core business amounted to 23. The group of bigsave Holdings plc, whose results are consolidated, employed 37. A bonus scheme is operated for the core staff based on a percentage of profits earned. No provision for bonuses has been made for the year.

Taxation

Although the losses incurred in the current year mean that taxation provisions are not required, certain enquiries lead the Directors to believe that it is prudent to provide against tax on profits of previous years. Although the Group denies any liability, a provision has been made as disclosed in note 7 for tax liabilities which may arise in future in respect of past profits.

Goodwill

As disclosed in note 6, the Group has decided that the changes to the structure of the KOL group, in particular as they relate to Regent Insurance Co Ltd, necessitated the formal write off of goodwill attributed to this associate. Accordingly US\$49 million has been written off through the profit and loss account and has been offset against the exceptional gain arising as a result of the discontinuance of this business within KOL. The goodwill involved had previously been fully offset directly against reserves and, as a result, this action has no net effect on shareholders' funds.

Additionally, due to the restructuring within bigsave Holdings plc, the major asset of Interman Holdings Limited when it was acquired in May 2000, the Group has also decided to write off all attributable goodwill in a similar manner. Accordingly US\$36.5 million has been written off through the profit and loss account. As with the KOL goodwill, the amount involved had previously been fully offset directly against reserves and, as a result, this action has no net effect on shareholders' funds. In this case, shareholders should also note that the consideration for the acquisition was met wholly by the issue of new shares at a premium.

As the remaining goodwill in relation to other assets amounted to US\$3 million, a relatively small amount by comparison, the Group has also decided to write off all remaining goodwill through the profit and loss account at the same time. Full details of movements in goodwill can be seen in note 6.

Shareholders might also care to note that the accounting treatment for future purchased goodwill requires that it be capitalised and amortised where the transaction took place after 1 April 2001. This is a result of a change in Hong Kong GAAP. The Group now as a result carries no goodwill on its balance sheet.

Balance sheet

The largest single investment of the Group is its stake in KOL which was responsible for some 75% of the total shareholders' funds at 31 March 2001 under the Group's accounting policies.

The majority of the remaining Group assets comprise 26 technology related investments managed under the branding of Interman. These are also held as part of the Group's activity of assisting in the development of e-commerce platforms.

The Group had borrowings of US\$7.5 million at the date of the balance sheet which had all been advanced to KOL to assist it in its operation as indicated in the interim report. Appropriate security was in place and the amount has been fully repaid.

Changes to investments

The distribution of Regent Europe Limited (now Charlemagne Capital Limited), as an in specie alternative to a cash dividend, was completed in June 2000. The total amount of the dividend, which was accrued in last year's annual financial statements, was US\$23.3 million. The calculation of the dividend is based on the relative proportions of those shareholders who chose HK17 cents of tangible value by taking an in specie distribution and those who took HK12 cents in cash. The purchase arrangements in respect of the dividend to which certain Directors of the Company were parties, as outlined in the circular to shareholders, gave rise to a loss of US\$1.1 million which has been charged to the profit and loss account. This represents the difference between HK17 cents and HK12 cents on those shares involved. Accordingly, the total reduction in shareholders' funds was US\$24.4 million. If all shareholders had chosen the in specie alternative, the maximum amount would have been US\$25.9 million.

On 31 March 2001, the Group elected to sell the remaining stake in Regent Europe Limited back to that company for cancellation at a price slightly above the carrying value. This realised a net cash inflow of US\$3.45 million for the Group, representing the aggregate purchase consideration at US\$6.3 million and the deduction of (i) an amount of US\$2.1 million being the total estimated debt due and owing from the Company to Regent Europe Limited as at 31 January 2001 and (ii) an amount of US\$750,000 due and owing from the Company to Regent Europe Limited arising from the retention by a custodian of cash due to Regent Europe Limited for the purpose of reducing borrowings of the Company.

The acquisition of Interman Holdings Limited in May 2000 brought a broadly based portfolio of technology ventures within the ownership of the Group. Allowing for changes to the purchase consideration for accounting purposes based on a revised share price for the Group, the overall value of the purchase was US\$45.5 million of which US\$36.5 million had been transferred to goodwill reserves. In view of the general climate relating to such ventures and the provisions made by the Group, the Directors have decided to write off the goodwill through the profit and loss account.

On 19 March 2001, the Group sold Dynamic Value Group Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of Interman Holdings Limited, to AstroEast.com Limited, an associated company, in exchange for new shares. In conjunction with shares purchased for cash in an underwritten rights issue of AstroEast.com Limited this company became a subsidiary (51% owned) on that date. Goodwill of US\$1.5 million resulted from this transaction which has been written off through the profit and loss account.

Future funding

As at 31 March 2001, the Group had borrowings of US\$7.5 million on an overdraft facility which had been used to provide working capital to KOL. The loan is secured by an assignment of the debt due to the Group by virtue of loan made by the Group to KoreaOnline (Labuan) Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of KOL, and a pledge over 25,000,000 shares in Regent Securities Co Ltd being held by RPG (L) Ltd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of KoreaOnline (Labuan) Limited, and guaranteed by RPG (L) Ltd and KoreaOnline (Labuan) Limited. The amount has been fully repaid.

KOL has subsidiaries which borrow on a secured and unsecured basis from time to time. At 31 March 2001, total borrowings in KOL's consolidated balance sheet were US\$1.5 million.

It is possible that businesses which are either subsidiaries or associates of the Group may require funding as their businesses are developed. It is expected that the bulk of such funding will be obtained from external sources but, dependent upon amount and duration, it may be that funding will be made available by the Group from its internal resources or bank borrowings.

Management of risks

The change in the nature of the Group's activities mean that its primary risk is linked to the operations and market exposures of its subsidiaries and associates. In KOL's case the exposure is to the Korean economy, its currency and its credit and equity markets. The responsibility for management of these risks rest with KOL management. The Company will monitor its exposure through working closely with KOL management.

Through investments of Interman Holdings Limited in technology related ventures, the Group is exposed to the technology sector. The viability of the business model of these companies and the ability to control their operating cash requirements are key to their development and hence the value of the Group's investment in them. The Group's specialist investment managers closely monitor the operations and performance of these companies.

The Group has not taken any currency hedge against the investments in Korea and through Interman Holdings Limited. This is because it has taken a long term view and a hedge against such positions would not be cost effective.

In general terms, the Group will operate both equity market and currency hedges from time to time partly for hedging purposes and partly on a speculative basis. Speculative investment is carefully controlled, in accordance with parameters set by the Board, in short term situations where physical assets may be inappropriate. There is strict segregation between the investment management and settlement functions.

In the course of the Group's normal operations, margin deposits of varying amounts of cash, are held by the Group's brokers. As at 31 March 2001, the amount of these margin deposits was US\$6,000 (31 March 2000: US\$771,000).

In terms of the total operations of the Group, activities of this nature are of limited materiality.

FINAL DIVIDEND

The Directors have resolved not to declare a final dividend for the year ended 31 March 2001 (2000: Nil).

PUBLICATION OF FURTHER INFORMATION

All information required by paragraphs 45(1) to 45(3) of Appendix 16 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") will be published on the Company's and the Stock Exchange's websites in due course.

On behalf of the Board of
iRegent Group Limited

James Mellon
Chairman



iRegent Group Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Annual General Meeting of the Company for the year 2001 will be held at 904-906 Asia Pacific Finance Tower, 3 Garden Road, Central, Hong Kong on Friday, 28 September 2001 at 11:00 am for the following purposes:-

1. To receive and consider the audited financial statements of the Company and the reports of the directors and auditors for the year ended 31 March 2001.
2. To re-elect directors of the Company and to confirm their remuneration.
3. To re-appoint auditors of the Company and to authorise the directors of the Company to fix their remuneration.
4. As special business, to consider and, if thought fit, pass (with or without amendments) the following resolution

As an Ordinary Resolution:-

"THAT there be granted to the directors of the Company (the "Directors") an unconditional general mandate to issue, allot and otherwise deal with additional shares of US\$0.01 each in the capital of the Company ("Shares") and to make or grant offers, agreements and options in respect thereof, subject to the following conditions:-

- (a) such mandate shall not extend beyond the Relevant Period save that the Directors may, during the Relevant Period, make or grant offers, agreements and options which would or might require the exercise of such powers after the end of the Relevant Period;
- (b) the aggregate number of Shares to be allotted or agreed conditionally or unconditionally to be allotted (whether pursuant to an option or otherwise) by the Directors pursuant to this Resolution, otherwise than pursuant to (i) a Rights Issue; (ii) the exercise of rights of subscription or conversion under the terms of any warrants or any other securities issued by the Company carrying rights to subscribe for or purchase or convert into Shares; or (iii) the exercise of share options under any employee share option scheme or similar arrangement for the time being adopted for the grant or issue to officers and/or employees of the Company and/or any of its subsidiaries of Shares or rights to acquire Shares, shall not exceed 20 per cent of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of the passing of this Resolution (inclusive of the non-voting convertible deferred shares of US\$0.01 each in issue in the capital of the Company);
- (c) such mandate shall be additional to the authority given to the Directors at any time to allot and issue additional Shares pursuant to the exercise of subscription rights under any warrants or any options under any employee share option scheme of the Company; and
- (d) for the purposes of this Resolution:-

"Relevant Period" means the period from the date of the passing of this Resolution until whichever is the earlier of:-

 - (i) the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company;
 - (ii) the expiration of the period within which the next annual general meeting of the Company is required by the Articles of Association of the Company or any applicable law of the Cayman Islands to be held; and
 - (iii) the revocation or variation of this Resolution by an ordinary resolution of the shareholders of the Company in general meeting.

"Rights Issue" means the allotment, issue or grant of Shares pursuant to an offer (open for a period fixed by the Directors) made to holders of the Shares or any class thereof on the Register of Members of the Company on a fixed record date pro rata to their then holdings of such Shares or class thereof (subject to such exclusions or other arrangements as the Directors may deem necessary or expedient in relation to fractional entitlements or having regard to any restrictions or obligations under the laws of, or the requirements of, any recognised regulatory body or any stock exchange in, or in any territory outside, Hong Kong)."

5. As special business, to consider and, if thought fit, pass (with or without amendments) the following resolution

As an Ordinary Resolution:-

"THAT there be granted to the directors of the Company (the "Directors") an unconditional general mandate to repurchase, on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, (i) its own shares of US\$0.01 each ("Share(s)") and (ii) its own registered warrants exercisable during the period from 9 June 2000 up to and including 30 June 2003, both days inclusive, at an initial subscription price of HK\$2.80 per Share, subject to adjustment ("Warrants 2003"), subject to and in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations and the following conditions:-

- (a) such mandate shall not extend beyond the Relevant Period;
- (b) such mandate shall authorise the Directors to procure the Company to repurchase Shares and Warrants 2003 at such prices as the Directors may at their discretion determine;
- (c) the aggregate number of Shares and Warrants 2003 to be repurchased by the Company pursuant to this Resolution during the Relevant Period shall not exceed (i) 10 per cent of the issued share capital (inclusive of the non-voting convertible deferred shares of US\$0.01 each in issue in the capital of the Company) and (ii) 10 per cent of the outstanding Warrants 2003 as at the date of the passing of this Resolution respectively; and
- (d) for the purposes of this Resolution, "Relevant Period" means the period from the date of the passing of this Resolution until whichever is the earlier of:-
 - (i) the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company;
 - (ii) the expiration of the period within which the next annual general meeting of the Company is required by the Articles of Association of the Company or any applicable law of the Cayman Islands to be held; and
 - (iii) the revocation or variation of this Resolution by an ordinary resolution of the shareholders of the Company in general meeting."

6. As special business, to consider and, if thought fit, pass (with or without amendments) the following resolution

As an Ordinary Resolution:-

"THAT, conditional upon the passing of Ordinary Resolutions numbered 4 and 5 above, the aggregate number of Shares which may from time to time be repurchased by the Company pursuant to, and in accordance with, the general mandate granted under Ordinary Resolution numbered 5 shall be added to the aggregate number of Shares that may be allotted or agreed conditionally or unconditionally to be allotted by the Directors pursuant to, and in accordance with, the general mandate granted under Ordinary Resolution numbered 4."

By order of the Board of
iRegent Group Limited

Stella Fung
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 31 August 2001

Notes:

- (1) The Directors standing for re-election are Daniel Chan, Errol Williams, Anthony Baillieu and David McMahon.
- (2) The general mandate granted to the Directors of the Company at its annual general meeting held on 18 September 2000 to allot, issue and otherwise deal with additional shares in the Company up to a maximum of 20 per cent of the then issued share capital will expire at the conclusion of the annual general meeting of the Company for the year 2001 convened by this notice (the "2001 Annual General Meeting"). Hence, the Directors propose Ordinary Resolution numbered 4 to renew the aforesaid general mandate.
The aforesaid share issue mandate, if approved at the 2001 Annual General Meeting, will expire at the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company unless it is revoked or varied by shareholders' resolution.
- (3) Members are recommended to read the accompanied shareholders' circular which contains important information concerning Ordinary Resolution numbered 5 in respect of the share repurchase mandate.
- (4) A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by this notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. Completion and return of an instrument appointing a proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the meeting.
- (5) A form of proxy for the meeting is enclosed. In order for it to be valid, the form of proxy and the power of attorney (if applicable) or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power or authority must be deposited at the principal place of business in Hong Kong of the Company at 904-906 Asia Pacific Finance Tower, 3 Garden Road, Central, Hong Kong not later than 11:00 am on Wednesday, 26 September 2001.
- (6) In the case of joint registered holders of any shares, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names of the holders stand in the Register of Members.
- (7) In the case of a conflict between the English text of this notice and its Chinese translation, the English text will prevail.